

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 967

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04th DECEMBER, 2024


DAIRY SAHAKAR YOJANA

967        SHRI GOLLA BABURAO:

Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) the salient features of the Dairy Sahakar Yojana;

(b) the number of dairy cooperatives supported under the scheme, State-wise; and

(c) the amount of financial assistance provided to dairy cooperatives in Andhra Pradesh under the said scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

(SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a): Dairy Sahakar is the umbrella framework of National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC), a statutory Corporation under the Ministry of Cooperation, for encouraging dairy cooperatives across the country through financial assistance for creation of infrastructure as well as business needs of dairy cooperatives.

Under this framework, NCDC provides financial assistance to eligible dairy cooperatives across the country by dovetailing with various schemes of Government of India and on its own. Eligible dairy cooperatives can avail the benefits of applicable dovetailed schemes of Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying and Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare through NCDC.

NCDC assistance shall be provided either directly or through respective State Government to beneficiary dairy cooperatives. There is no minimum or maximum limit on NCDC assistance.

(b) to (c): The State-wise details of amount disbursed by NCDC to dairy cooperatives under Dairy Sahakar are as under:


*****


S. No State
No. of beneficiary

societies

Amount Disbursed

(Rs. in crore)

1 Gujarat 9420 27.16

2 Uttarakhand 2766 23.49

3 Bihar 1409 9.72

4 Maharashtra 1491 1.80

5 Odisha 943 0.69

6 Tamil Nadu 175 24.83

7 Telangana 3018 51.93

8 Rajasthan 663 6.19

 Total 19885 145.81

